

No. 98-1152

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioner

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(I)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FDA IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO DELEGATE TO IT THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE TOBACCO PRODUCTS	3
A. The Text, Structure, And Legislative History Of The FDCA And Tobacco-Related Statutes Show That Congress Intended That The FDA Would Not Have Regulatory Authority Over Tobacco Products	5
B. The Government's Arguments For Deference Are Based On A Misapplication Of <i>Chevron's</i> Step One	9
II. THE FDA'S CLAIM THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE IGNORES OTHER FUNDAMENTAL LIMITATIONS ON THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE	13
A. The FDA's Claim Of Jurisdiction Over An Entirely New Regulatory Area Does Not Involve Specialized Agency Expertise And Depends On The Interpretation Of Statutes The Agency Has Not Been Authorized To Enforce	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The FDA's Newly-Asserted Jurisdictional Claim Is Not Based On A Reasoned Analysis And Ignores Legitimate Reliance Interests	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	3, 15
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	7
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1984)	4
<i>Board of Govs. of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 19
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	4, 15
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	17
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	8, 16
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	17
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	5, 8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . .	4
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . .	12
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	5
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	13
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	18
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	6
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	4, 14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . .	18, 21
<i>International B'hd of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	21
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	14
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4, 8, 11
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	15
<i>Mayburg v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 740 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	16
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	21
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 822 (1984)	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	21
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	3, 5, 18
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	8
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	18
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	18, 19, 21
<i>St. Luke's Hosp. v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 810 F.2d 325 (1st Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	9
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	17
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978)	7, 21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1337	11
15 U.S.C. § 1341(a), (c)	11
15 U.S.C. § 4407	11
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 321(h)(3)	18
Pub. L. No. 57-237, 32 Stat. 714 (1902)	6
Pub. L. No. 61-5, 36 Stat. 108-111 (1909)	6
Pub. L. No. 73-483, 48 Stat. 1275 (1934)	6
Pub. L. No. 74-314, 49 Stat. 731 (1935)	6
Pub. L. No. 75-430, 52 Stat. 31 (1938)	6
Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)	7
Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970)	7
Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175, 178 (1983)	7
Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984)	7
Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986)	7
Pub. L. No. 102-321, 106 Stat. 323 (1992)	7
Miscellaneous	
Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (Fall 1986)	12
Breyer, <i>On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes</i> , 65 S. CAL. L. REV. 845 (1992)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 88th Cong. (1964)</i>	20
Gellhorn & Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 CARDOZO L. REV. 989 (1999)	14
Gossett, Comment, <i>Chevron, Take Two: Deference to Revised Agency Interpretations of Statutes</i> , 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 681 (1997)	14
<i>Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce on S. 1454, 92d Cong. (1972)</i>	20
<i>Letter from FDA Commissioner Kessler to Scott Ballin</i> (Feb. 25, 1994), reprinted in <i>Regulation of Tobacco Products (Part 1), Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. of Energy and Commerce, 103rd Cong. (1994)</i>	15-16
Merrill, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 969 (1992)	13
Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 511	7, 21
Sunstein, <i>Constitutionalism After the New Deal</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 421 (1987)	13-14
Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 COLUM. L. REV. 2071 (1990)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Weaver, <i>Deference to Regulatory Interpretations: Inter-Agency Conflicts</i> , 43 ALA. L. REV. 35 (1991)	15
